

**Data and Information for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009**

The following data and information aim to provide a general briefing for the financial position and the results of operations of the Group and the Company IASO S.A. . Therefore, it is recommended, to any reader, before proceeding to any kind of investment decision or other transaction with the Company, to visit the Company's web site, where the Financial Statements are posted and prepared according to the International Financial Reporting Standards accompanied with the Review Report of the Certified Auditor Accountant where it is necessary.

www.iaso.gr
August 25, 2009
Ioannis Toliopoulos (SOEL Reg. No.12381)
Baker Tilly Hellas S.A.
Unqualified Opinion

3. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (consolidated and company)

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	30/6/2009	30/6/2008	30/6/2009	30/6/2008
Net equity of period Opening Balance (1/1/2009 and 1/1/2008 respectively)	130.365.850,43	120.218.021,80	162.880.501,05	152.835.972,74
Comprehensive income after taxes (continued & discontinued operations)	10.287.808,57	14.233.673,71	10.740.808,91	13.634.486,78
Dividends distributed	-11.694.111,66	-14.544.915,00	-11.694.111,66	-14.544.915,00
Minority participation on subsidiaries' share capital increase/decrease	1.772.676,50	2.230.590,15	0,00	0,00
Net equity of period Closing Balance (30/06/2009 and 30/06/2008 respectively)	130.732.223,84	122.137.370,66	161.927.198,30	151.925.544,52

4. CASH FLOW STATEMENT (consolidated and company)

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	1/1-30/6/2009	1/1-30/6/2008	1/1-30/6/2009	1/1-30/6/2008
Cash Flows from Operating Activities				
Profit/(loss) before taxes	15.745.120,45	19.459.703,76	14.374.412,41	18.128.829,52
Plus/Less adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortisation	4.418.332,62	3.698.764,29	2.534.903,36	1.911.079,25
Provisions	1.407.657,14	2.027.103,07	3.285.844,59	911.768,11
Interest charges and other related expenses	4.641.903,32	3.562.743,93	1.011.344,59	1.894.092,34
Results (revenue, expenses, profit and loss) from investment activity	-429.395,55	-1.790.416,35	-982.700,13	-1.440.312,74
Other adjustments	-133.478,14	-32.763,94	-130.057,50	-32.763,94
	25.950.139,84	26.925.134,76	20.093.747,32	21.372.692,54
Plus/Less adjustments of working capital to net cash or related to operating activities:				
Decrease/ (Increase) of Inventories	-18.508,22	-45.673,19	98.557,39	32.965,04
Decrease/ (Increase) of Receivables	-5.948.954,99	-8.476.413,24	-1.198.940,76	3.054.771,31
(Decrease)/ Increase of payable accounts (except Banks)	-6.520.713,52	2.340.180,24	-3.825.053,97	786.529,01
Less:				
Interest paid and similar expenses	-2.267.444,21	-3.294.219,91	-1.641.247,91	-1.957.390,60
Income Tax paid	-2.841.964,63	-2.676.392,59	-2.704.594,34	-2.432.630,41
(Increase)/Decrease of other current assets accounts and flows of provisions	-411.858,36	-560.183,16	-275.411,67	-189.427,75
Net cash generated from Operating Activities (a)	7.940.695,91	14.212.432,91	10.547.056,06	20.667.509,14

Cash Flows from Investing Activities				
Purchases of subsidiaries, associates, joint-ventures and other investments	0,00	181.429,60	-1,00	-26.204.271,36
Purchases of tangible and intangible assets	-18.613.879,35	-11.081.048,90	-2.854.576,29	-2.067.247,61
Proceeds from sale of tangible and intangible assets	8.627,09	5.748,72	2.327,09	5.748,72
Interest received	264.765,35	1.608.277,82	43.439,13	1.258.174,21
Proceeds from grants	129.517,12	37.792,00	128.417,12	37.792,00
Net cash generated from Investing Activities (b)	-18.210.969,79	-9.247.800,76	-2.680.393,95	-26.969.804,04
Cash Flows from Financing Activities				
Proceeds from share capital increase	1.772.676,50	2.049.160,54	0,00	0,00
Proceeds from issued/raised loans	19.000.000,00	21.500.033,16	2.500.000,00	10.500.033,16
Repayments of borrowings	-3.950.000,00	-22.026.492,62	-2.750.000,00	0,00
Dividends paid	-104.699,83	-14.409.086,01	-104.699,83	-14.409.086,01
Net cash generated from Financing Activities (c)	16.717.976,67	-12.886.384,93	-354.699,83	-3.909.052,85
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (a) + (b) + (c)	6.447.702,79	-7.921.752,78	7.511.962,28	-10.211.347,75
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	23.362.891,30	27.443.241,60	6.157.697,72	12.486.263,90
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	29.810.594,09	19.521.488,82	13.669.660,00	2.274.916,15

The Companies of the Group with respective address and participation percentages that are included in the consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Note 8.2) are:

COMPANY NAME

No change has occurred either in companies that are consolidated or in the method of consolidation in the Interim Financial Statements from 01.01.2008 till today.

1. No change has occurred either in companies that are consolidated or in the method of consolidation in the interim financial statements from 01.01.2008 till today.
2. The accounting principles applied in these Financial Statements are the same as those applied to the Financial Statements of 31.12.2008.
3. On the assets of the Company and the Group there are no pledges, apart from the subsidiary IASO GENERAL CLINIC OF HOLARGOS S.A. where there is a prenotation against its fixed assets amounted to € 54.000.000,00 for securing long-term bank loan of € 45.000.000,00, whose unpaid balance at 30.06.2009 amounted to € 26.300.000,00.
4. The personnel employed by the Company amounts to 1.011 and 939 persons at 30.06.2009 and 30.06.2008 respectively, while of the Group to 1.685 and 1.587 persons at 30.06.2009 and 30.06.2008, respectively.
5. The earnings per share were calculated on the basis of the profit after taxes and minority interest divided by the weighted average number of the parent Company's ordinary shares in issue.
6. The investments of the Group for the period 01.01-30.06.2009 for tangible and intangible assets amounted to € 18.613.879,35,00 while those of the Company amounted to € 2.854.576,29.
7. The Company and the Group have made a cumulative provision for tax levies and penalties, for the audited by the tax authorities years, amounting to € 1,21 mil. and € 1,27 mil. respectively. (More details in Note 19 of the Financial Statements).
8. There are third party lawsuits for indemnities against the Company and the Group for an initial total claim of about € 53,09 mil. and € 58,15 mil respectively. Even though the final outcome of these cases cannot be predicted at present, the Company and the Group have made a cumulative provision, in the Financial Statements, of approximately € 2,43 and € 2,79 respectively, which burden end result and equity (Note 15 of the Financial Statements).
9. The Company and the Group have made a cumulative provision of € 6.323.122,34 and € 12.607.177,81 respectively, up until 30.06.2009, in "other provisions" (retirement benefit obligations and doubtful receivables). (Note 11 & 16 Financial Statements).
10. The statement of comprehensive income for the Company and the Group at 30.06.2009 and 30.06.2008 respectively, does not include income and expenses that are included in "other revenues" account as indicated by the revised IAS 1 or allowed by other IFRS.
11. On 03.03.2009, the share capital increase, of the subsidiary company "IASO THESSALIAS GENERAL CLINIC-PRIVATE OBSTETRICS S.A." was completed, through cash payment with preemption rights in favor of the existing shareholders. The aforementioned share capital increase was decided on 01.11.2008 by the Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting of the company and took place from 01.11.2008 until 03.03.2009. Following that, the share capital of the company was increased by €4.857.144,00 through the issuance of 2.428.572 new common registered shares with voting rights, of nominal value € 2,00 per share. The par value of the shares issued, amounting € 3.642.858, is recognized as "share premium" in shareholders equity.
12. For the fiscal year 2008, dividend equals to € 0,22 per share (net dividend € 0,198 per share). (Note 21 of the Financial Statements).
13. At the end of the current period, no shares of the parent Company were in possession neither of the parent Company or any of its subsidiaries and related companies.
14. Upon resolution of the Extraordinary Meeting of shareholders of the subsidiary company "IASO THESSALIAS GENERAL CLINIC-PRIVATE OBSTETRICS S.A." held on 04.04.2009, it was decided the share capital increase by € 5.493.324,00 by cash, through the issuance of 2.746.662 new registered shares of nominal value € 2,00 each and issue price € 3,50. The arising Share Premium Reserve amounted to € 4.119.993,00. (Decision 1799/06.05.2009 of Larissa Prefecture). The aforementioned increase had not been completed until 30.06.2009.
15. The accumulated amounts of purchases and sales (including revenues by dividends) from the beginning of the period as well as the balances of receivables and liabilities at the end of the period, that arise from the Company's transactions with related parties according to IAS 24, are as follows:

Group	Company
0,00	886.020,60
289.258,08	366.708,17
0,00	221.627,50
0,00	50.354,10
565.729,32	565.729,32
0,00	0,00
0,00	0,00

CHIEF ACCOUNTING OFFICER

STYLIANOS D. TSIROPOULOS
I.D., T 123040 (A' CLASS REG. No 21907)

KRONOS S.A.